

Mailing Address: 139 East Fourth Street 1303 Main Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

> o 513-287-4320 f 513-287-4385

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL AND 2ND DAY DELIVERY

April 15, 2019

Ms. Gwen R. Pinson Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd Frankfort, KY 40601

Re: Case No. 2019-00006

In the Matter of Electronic Examination of the Application of the Fuel Adjustment Clause of Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. from November 1, 2016 through October 31, 2018

Dear Ms. Pinson:

Enclosed please find for filing the newspaper notices and affidavit attesting to the publications of the Notice of Hearing set for April 16, 2019 for Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.'s application for the Fuel Adjustment Clause from November 1, 2016 through October 31, 2018. The notices were published as follows:

Kentucky Enquirer	March 27, 2019
Falmouth Outlook	March 26, 2019
Boone County Recorder	March 28, 2019
Campbell County Recorder	March 28, 2019
Kenton County Community	March 28, 2019
Gallatin County News	March 27, 2019
Grant County News	March 28, 2019

Please date-stamp the extra two copies of this letter and return to me in the enclosed envelope.

Respectfully submitted,

Rocco D'Ascenzo (92796)

Deputy General Counsel

Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.

139 East Fourth Street, 1313 Main

Cincinnati, Ohio 45201-0960

Phone: (513) 287-4320

Fax: (513) 287-4385

Rocco.D'ascenzo@duke-energy.com Counsel for Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.

Enclosures: As stated

Rebecca Goodman